

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker  
of the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA  
SENATOR DANIEL T. BLUE, JR. AND NORTH  
CAROLINA REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT T. REIVES, II  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
ANDRES C. SALINAS  
JOSEPH M. MEYER  
BRITANY RILEY-SWANBECK  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE DOES NOT EXEMPT STATE LEGISLATURES FROM STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS.....	3
A. This Court’s Elections Clause Precedent Not Only Approves, But Also Endorses The Involvement Of State Courts In Congressional Districting .....	3
B. Petitioners’ Distinction Between “Procedural” And “Substantive” State Laws Is Baseless and Irrelevant .....	6
C. The North Carolina Supreme Court Has Authority Both To Interpret So-Called “Open-Ended” State Constitutional Provisions And To Remedy Violations Of Them .....	11
II. EVEN IF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE GAVE STATE LEGISLATURES THE AUTHORITY PETITIONERS CLAIM, THE DECISION BELOW WOULD STAND BECAUSE NORTH CAROLINA’S GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS ITSELF AUTHORIZED STATE JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE CONSTITUTION .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. The General Assembly Has Authorized State Courts To Review And Remedy Unconstitutional Redistricting Plans .....	14
B. A Ruling For Petitioners Would Improperly Diminish The Authority Of State Legislatures And Threaten The Administrability Of Elections .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. North Carolina Department of Natural &amp; Economic Resources</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978).....	16
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	4, 5, 7, 9, 17, 20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18, 22
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	4
<i>Committee to Elect Dan Forest v. Employees Political Action Committee</i> , 853 S.E.2d 698 (N.C. 2021).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15, 20
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	4, 12, 18
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	12, 15
<i>Kinlaw v. Harris</i> , 702 S.E.2d 294 (N.C. 2010) .....	12
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932) .....	4
<i>Lankford v. Wright</i> , 489 S.E.2d 604 (N.C. 1997).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	11
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	11
<i>Memphis &amp; Charleston Railroad Co. v. Pace</i> , 282 U.S. 241 (1931) .....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	17
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	17
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	8
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	4, 9
<i>Osborn v. Leach</i> , 47 S.E. 811 (N.C. 1904).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	2, 7
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	4, 12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002) .....	16
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 595 S.E.2d 112 (N.C. 2004) .....	15, 19
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1885) .....	17

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21A455 (U.S.) .....	18
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, §1.....	20
art. I, §4.....	3, 9, 13, 21
Fla. Const. art. III, §20.....	7
N.C. Const.	
art. II, §22.....	10
art. IV, §12.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§1-267.1 .....	10, 14
§120-2.3 .....	14, 16, 19
§120-2.4 .....	9, 14, 15, 19
§163-22 .....	21
§163-33 .....	21
§163-82.11 .....	21
§163-165.7 .....	21
§163-166.10 .....	21
§163-182.2 .....	21
§163-182.7 .....	21
§163-182.10 .....	21
1969 N.C. Sess. Laws 1461.....	15
2003 N.C. Sess. Laws 434.....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federalist No. 59 (Hamilton).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Letter from Timothy Pickering to Charles Tillinghast (Dec. 24, 1787), in 2 <i>The Found- ers' Constitution</i> 253 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/22bkhdcu">https://tinyurl.com/ 22bkhdcu</a> .....	5
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	16
